

Shalom D. Stone, Esq. (033141987)
Rebekah R. Conroy, Esq. (028932003)
STONE CONROY LLC
25A Hanover Road, Suite 301
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 400-4181

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
and the New Jersey Civil Justice Institute*

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-002031-23 (AM-000056-23)**

ATLANTIC ER PHYSICIANS TEAM
PEDIATRIC ASSOCIATES, PA,
EMERGENCY CARE SERVICES OF
NJ, PA, EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN
ASSOCIATES OF NORTH JERSEY,
PC, EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN
ASSOCIATES OF SOUTH JERSEY,
PC, EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN
SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY, PA,
MIDDLESEX EMERGENCY
PHYSICIANS, PA, and PLAINFIELD
EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, PA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC.,
UNITEDHEALTHCARE
INSURANCE COMPANY, OXFORD
HEALTH PLANS (NJ), INC.,
MULTIPLAN, INC., and UMR, INC.

Defendants.

Civil Action

On Appeal from an Order of
the Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law Division, Gloucester County,
Complex Business Litigation Part,
Docket No. GLO-L-1196-20

Sat Below: Hon. James R. Swift, J.S.C.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND
THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE
INSTITUTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
THE ESI ORDER IS OVERLY BROAD AND DISREGARDS THE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY CODIFIED IN THE COURT RULES.....	3
A. The New Jersey Court Rules Promote Efficiency in ESI Discovery by Requiring Courts to Assess Relevance and Burden.....	4
B. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Failing to Consider Burden and Relevance in the ESI Order.....	9
C. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Equating Search Terms with Relevance.....	13
D. The Cases Plaintiffs Cite Do Not Support the Trial Court’s Decision.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berrie v. Berrie</i> , 188 N.J. Super. 274 (Ch. Div. 1983)	18
<i>Canlar v. Estate of Yacoub</i> , 2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1764 (App. Div. July 24, 2018)	5
<i>Carlson v. Jerousek</i> , 68 N.E.3d 520 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	15
<i>Consumer Fin. Pro. Bureau v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215146 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018)	20, 21
<i>Deibler v. Sanmedica Int’l, LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 247974 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2021)	5
<i>Dryer v. NFL</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194684 (D. Minn. May 21, 2012)	11
<i>Enslin v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193556 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 2016)	14
<i>Estate of Lasiw v. Pereira</i> , 475 N.J. Super (App. Div. 2023).....	4, 7, 8
<i>FlowRider Surf, Ltd. v. Pac. Surf Designs, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153563 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016).....	16
<i>Hammock v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 142 N.J. 356 (1995).....	18
<i>HD Supply Waterworks Grp., Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 29 N.J. Tax 573 (2017).....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183, 130 S. Ct. 705, 175 L. Ed. 2d 657 (2010)	19
<i>Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J. v. State</i> , 425 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2012)	18
<i>In re Actavis</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 39254 (3d. Cir. Dec, 6, 2019).....	passim
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2005)	19

<i>In re Gabapentin Patent Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 653 (D.N.J. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Pelvic Mesh/Gynecare Litigation</i> , 426 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 2012)	5
<i>In re Zostavax Litigation ESI Protocol</i> , MCL No. 629, MID-L-4999-18 (Mar. 22, 2019)	20
<i>Lewis v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214628 (M.D. La. Dec. 2, 2023)	11
<i>Lipsky v. N.J. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 474 N.J. Super. 447 (App. Div. 2023)	14, 15, 17
<i>Madlinger v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2726 (App. Div. Oct. 30, 2017)	10
<i>Purdue Pharm. Products v. Actavis Elizabeth</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 111363 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2015).....	21
<i>Royzenshteyn v. Pathak</i> , 2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1562 (App. Div. Aug. 6, 2020)	10
<i>Trenton Renewable Power, LLC v. Denali Water Sols., LLC</i> , 470 N.J. Super. 218 (App. Div. 2022)	6, 18
<i>UPMC v. Highmark</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196362 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Willmore v. Savvas Learning Co. LLC</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166813 (D. Kan. Sep. 19, 2023).....	16

Other Authorities

Beisner, John H., “ <i>Discovering A Better Way: The Need For Effective Civil Litigation Reform</i> ,” 60 Duke L.J. 547 (2010)	7, 8
Lawyers for Civil Justice, Civil Justice Reform Grp. & U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies</i> (2010).....	8
Linzey Erickson, <i>Give us a Break: The (IN)Equity of Courts Imposing Severe Sanctions for Spoliation without a Finding of Bad Faith</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 887 (2012)	8
Pace, Nicholas M. & Zakaras, Laura, RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery</i> (2012).....	8

Pressler, Sylvia B. & Verniero, Peter G., *Current N.J. Court Rules*, R. 4:10-2 (Gann 2007).....4, 6, 12

The Sedona Principles, Third Edition: *Best Practices, Recommendations & Principles for Addressing Electronic Document Production*, 19 Sedona Conf. J. 1 (2018)5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 265, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3420

N.J. Court R. 4:10-2 passim

N.J. Court R. 4:10-34, 5
